

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/21/2023 11:01 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101576-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STAN SCHIFF, M.D., PH.D.,

Respondent,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO., LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners.

PETITIONERS' ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

John M. Silk,
WSBA #15035
Wilson Smith Cochran Dickerson
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 623-4100

James A. Morsch
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 876-7100

Philip A. Talmadge,
WSBA #6973
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick
2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661

Marc A. Fuller
Jackson Walker LLP
2323 Ross Avenue, Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioners Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance
Company and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii-iv

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. THE AMICI CONFIRM THAT DIVISION I’S
DECISION IS UNTENABLE FOR INSURERS AND WILL
ADVERSELY IMPACT POLICYHOLDERS AND
MEDICAL PROVIDERS 2

(1) The Decision Imposes an “Unworkable”
Framework for PIP and MedPay Claims
Investigations 2

(2) Insurers’ Use of Computerized Databases
like FAIR Health Is Widespread..... 5

(3) Policyholders and Providers Will Be
Harmed if the Decision Stands 7

(4) The Decision Makes Washington an Outlier
in PIP and MedPay and Will Undermine the
State’s Broader Health Care Policies..... 9

(5) Division I’s *Folweiler* Decision Should Not
Consign Washington to Bad Public Policy..... 11

C. THE AMICI’S ARGUMENTS ARE RELEVANT TO
THE CPA ISSUES RAISED IN LIBERTY’S PETITION FOR
REVIEW 13

D. THE AMICI PROVIDE FURTHER SUPPORT FOR THE
OIC’S REGULATORY APPROVAL OF LIBERTY’S PRACTICES
14

E. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

Credit Gen. Ins. Co. v. Zewdu,
82 Wn. App. 620, 919 P.2d 93 (1996),
review denied, 130 Wn.2d 1022 (1997)..... 17

Durant v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Company,
191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018)..... 16, 18

Folweiler v. American Family Insurance Company,
5 Wn. App. 2d 829, 429 P.3d 813 (2018) 11, 12 ,13

Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Jester,
102 Wn.2d 78, 683 P.2d 180 (1984)..... 17

Tank v. State Farm & Cas. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)..... 13

Other State Cases

GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Green,
276 A.3d 462, 2022 WL 1052195 (Del. Apr. 8, 2022).....9, 10

Statutes

RCW 48.18.100(1)..... 17

RCW 48.18.110(a)..... 17

RCW 48.22.005(7)..... 4

RCW 48.22.095(1)(a) 4

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 11-12, 13

State Regulations

WAC 284-30-370 4

WAC 284-30-360(1)..... 4

WAC 284-30-330(3)..... 8

Other State Regulations

N. J. Admin. Code 11:3-29.4(e)(1)..... 10
